The total records obtained after the combined database searches yielded 120.000.000 records and 1.800.000 
records from other sources. Following the removal of duplicates, a scan was performed on 1200 records 
considering titles of the papers and their abstracts. Of the shortlisted journals for consideration, one hundred 
and ninety-one (191) papers were found to be eligible for systematic review after the full-text screening. The 
entire procedure and search results are summarised in the PRISMA flowchart in Figure 1. The paper looks at 
the most interesting development areas currently being researched by academics, as well as several